Placing, including the rate of the placing commission, are fair and reasonable based

on the current market conditions. Accordingly, the Board considers that the Placing is

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$6.36

million and the net proceeds will be approximately HK$6.13 million. The net Placing

Price will be approximately HK$0.2553 per Share. The Company plans to use the

maximum net proceeds of approximately HK$6.13 million from the Placing to fund

the general working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING EXERCISES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the twelve

months period immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the Placing:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Upon placing of all the

Placing Shares

   Number of

Shares

%

(approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

(approx.)

The Cathay Investment

Fund, Limited

  13,196,000 10.288 13,196,000 8.667

Capital Master International

Limited (Note 1)

  15,205,200 11.854 15,205,200 9.986

Choy Ping Fai (Note 1)   15,205,200 11.854 15,205,200 9.986
The Placees (Note 2) - - 0 0 24,000,000 15.761

Other public Shareholders   84,663,390 66.004 84,663,390 55.601

Total   128,269,790 100 152,269,790 100

Notes:

(1) These include 15,205,200 shares held by Capital Master International Limited. The entire

issued share capital of Capital Master International Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Choy

Ping Fai. Accordingly, Mr. Choy Ping Fai is deemed to have interests in the Shares.

6

(2) Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent agreed to procure that the Placees and

their ultimate beneficial owners shall be third parties independent of and not connected with

the Company and its connected persons. Therefore, the Placees are treated as public

Shareholders.